

No. 23-01872

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NICHOLAS SOMBERG,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

**KAREN D. McDONALD,**  
In Her Official Capacity,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan—Southern Division  
The Hon. Gershwin A. Drain, United States District Court Judge

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS AND  
THE NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

---

/s/ Andrew Geronimo

ANDREW GERONIMO (OH# 86630)  
andrew.geronimo@case.edu

/s/ Sara E. Coulter

SARA E. COULTER (OH# 96793)  
sara.coulter@case.edu

/s/ Siobhan Gerber

SIOBHAN GERBER (OH# 101563)  
siobhan.gerber@case.edu

**First Amendment Clinic**

MILTON & CHARLOTTE KRAMER LAW  
CLINIC

CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW

11075 East Boulevard

Cleveland, Ohio 44106

Telephone: (216) 368-2766

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. THE REBROADCASTING BAN IS A PRIOR RESTRAINT REQUIRING STRICT SCRUTINY .....2

III. THE REBROADCASTING BAN FLUNKS STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED .....11

IV. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ACKNOWLEDGE DECADES OF JUDICIAL DISFAVOR FOR “CONTEMPT BY PUBLICATION” .....16

V. CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583, 595 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F. 3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 70 (1963) .....	5
<i>Bridges v. Calif.</i> , 314 U.S. 252, 193-94 (1941) .....	20
<i>Connell v. Town of Hudson</i> , 733 F. Supp. 465 (D.N.H. 1990).....	9
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	4
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965) .....	5
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367, 373 (1947).....	20
<i>Dorfman v. Meiszner</i> , 430 F.2d 558, 563 (7th Cir. 1970) .....	15
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353, 358 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	13, 14
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436, 439 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78, 85 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>In Matter of Turner</i> , 174 N.W.2d 895, 904 (Mich. App. 1969) .....	22
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. Klavans</i> , 560 F.Supp.3d 916 (D. Md. 2021) .....	11
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976) .....	3, 18
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	4
<i>Nye v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 33, 49-50 (1941).....	19
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	20
<i>People of Virgin Islands v. Brodhurst</i> , 148 F.2d 636, 643 (3d Cir. 1945) .....	23
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	9
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641, 643-44, (1984) .....	8
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	5
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332, 1333 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97, 103 (1979).....	3, 10
<i>Soderberg v. Carrion</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222645, No. RDB-19-1559 (D. Md. Dec. 9, 2022).....	10, 14
<i>Soderberg v. Carrion</i> , 999 F. 3d 962 (4th Cir. 2021).....	2, 9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	12

<i>State ex rel Oklahoma Bar Ass’n v. Porter</i> , 766 P.2d 958 (Okla. 1988).....	22
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 406 P.2d 349, 357 (N.M. 1965) .....	22
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678, 688-89 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Cicilline</i> , 571 F.Supp. 359, 362 (D.R.I. 1983) .....	12
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 465 F. 2d 496, 507 (5th Cir. 1972).....	4, 21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 482 (2010) .....	8
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189, 1196 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375, 389 (1962) .....	21

### **Other Authorities**

Ariel L. Bendor & Michal Tamir, <i>Prior Restraint in the Digital Age</i> , 27 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1155, 1159 (2019).....	2
Clay Calvert, <i>Iancu v. Brunetti’s Impact on First Amendment Law: Viewpoint Discrimination, Modes of Offensive Expression, Proportionality and Profanity</i> , 43 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 37, 56-57 (2019) .....	14
Matthew Bultman, <i>Recording Virtual Justice: Cameras in the Digital Courtroom</i> , 90 FORDHAM L. REV. ONLINE 103, 114 (2022) .....	12
WASH. POST, <i>Supreme Court hears oral arguments in affirmative action cases</i> , YOUTUBE (Oct. 31, 2022), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bMfjga_nDhw">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bMfjga_nDhw</a> .13
